the words "six months" where they occur in said

section and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one year" and also by inserting after the words "by law" where they occur in said section the words "and before the final settlement of the accounts of the assignee under his assignment," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: "Section 2. Such insolvent debtor who shall desire to be discharged from his debts, shall, within one year after filing a copy of his assignment in the office of the clerk of the circuit court, as required by law and before the final settlement of the accounts of the assignee under his assignment, file in the office of the circuit court where such assignment is filed, and present to the circuit court of such county, or to the presiding judge thereof, his application for such discharge, addressed to said court or said judge, in which application he shall state the date of the filing of such assignment, the clerk's office where the same is filed, the name and postoffice address of the clerk with whom the same was filed, and the name and postoffice address of the assignee named

Application for discharge to be presented by insolvent debtor,

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1891.

in such assignment."

No. 73, A.]

[Published March 31, 1891.

CHAPTER 84.

AN ACT to amend sections 961 and 965, revised statutes of 1878, relating to appointments to fill vacancies in state offices.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends subdivision 2, section 961, R. S. 1878. SECTION 1. Subdivision 2, of section 961, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding after the words, "state superintendent" the words "railroad commissioner" and "commissioner of

insurance," so that said subdivision 2 shall read as follows: 2. By the secretary of state, treasurer. To whom resignations made. attorney general, state superintendent, railroad commissioner and commissioner of insurance, and by all officers appointed by the governor alone, or by the governor by and with the advice and consent of the senate, or by the legislature without the concurrence of the governor, to the

governor.

SECTION 2. Section 965 of the revised statutes Amends section 965, R. s. of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1878 is 1878. hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section Whenever a vacancy shall occur in the office of secretary of state, state treasurer, attorappoint perney general, state superintendent of schools, rail-sons to perform duties until vacancies are filled the governor shall appoint a suitable person to are filled. perform the duties of such office until such vacancy shall be regularly filled, and the officer so appointed shall before he enters upon the duties of his office, qualify in the same manner as required by law, of the officer in whose place he shall be appointed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1891.

No. 152, A.]

[Published March 31, 1891.

CHAPTER 85.

AN ACT to amend section 2464, revised statutes, relating to county court.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Amend section 2464, revised statutes, Amends section 2464, R. S. as amended by chapter 41, laws of 1882, and 1878, as chapter 443, 1887, by inserting before "Pepin" in amended. the first line, the words "Waukesha," also by inserting in line six of said section, after the word "counties" the words "in the county of Waukesha, at the city of Oconomowoc," so that